

No. 05-1629

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS ALEXANDER DUENAS-ALVAREZ,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
Counsel of Record
ANNE K. SMALL
JANET R. CARTER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE § 10851 COVERS ACCESSORIES AFTER THE FACT AND, THERE- FORE, EXCEEDS THE GENERIC DEFINITION OF “THEFT OFFENSE”	7
A. Accessories After the Fact Are Beyond The Scope Of The Generic Definition Of A Theft Offense.....	7
B. Section 10851 Reaches Accessories After The Fact.....	8
II. CALIFORNIA AIDING AND ABETTING LIABIL- ITY IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE GENERIC DEFINITION OF “THEFT OFFENSE” BECAUSE IT INCLUDES THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES DOCTRINE	15
A. The Requirements of Aiding And Abetting Liability.....	16
B. California’s Natural And Probable Conse- quences Doctrine Liability Reflects A Mi- nority View Of Aiding And Abetting Li- ability.....	17
1. California’s Natural And Probable Consequences Doctrine.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. California’s Natural And Probable Consequences Doctrine Is Not Within The Generic Definition Of “Theft Offense”	20
3. The Natural And Probable Consequences Doctrine Is Inconsistent With Basic Criminal Justice Principles	23
III. CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE § 10851 INCLUDES LIABILITY WITHOUT THE REQUISITE INTENT OF A “THEFT OFFENSE”	27
A. Evolution Of Theft Crimes	29
B. The Minimum Mens Rea For A Theft Offense	31
IV. THE MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND, REGARDLESS, SUPPORTS RESPONDENT	40
A. The Court Should Remand So The BIA May Consider The Fact-Intensive Modified Categorical Analysis In The First Instance	40
B. Even If This Court Reaches The Modified Categorical Analysis, It Should Hold For Respondent	41
1. The Charging Documents Are Consistent With A Charge Under California Vehicle Code § 10851 As An Accessory After The Fact	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Even If The Charging Documents Are Read To Specify A Charge As Principal, California Law Demonstrates That Respondent Was Not Necessarily Convicted On That Theory.....	46
3. The Modified Categorical Analysis Pursuant To The Alternate Grounds For Affirmance Likewise Favors Respondent.....	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	42
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	31, 36
<i>Bolden v. State</i> , 124 P.3d 191 (Nev. 2005).....	22
<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	4
<i>Bright v. Commonwealth</i> , 356 S.E.2d 443 (Va. Ct. App. 1987)	33
<i>California Manufacturers Ass’n v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 598 P.2d 836 (Cal. 1979).....	12
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	29
<i>Champion v. State</i> , 908 P.2d 454 (Alaska Ct. App. 1995).....	33
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 212 P.2d 485 (Okla. Crim. App. 1949).....	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheromcka</i> , 850 N.E.2d 1088 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Daughtry</i> , 627 N.E.2d 928 (Mass. 1994).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Flanagan</i> , 854 A.2d 489 (Pa. 2004).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Nourse</i> , 177 S.W.3d 691 (Ky. 2005).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Oliver</i> , 805 N.E.2d 1019 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Richards</i> , 293 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 1973).....	22
<i>Crouse v. State</i> , 89 So. 2d 919 (Miss. 1956)	33
<i>Ennis v. State</i> , 167 P. 229 (Okla. Crim. App. 1917)	35
<i>Ex parte Goldman</i> , 88 P. 819 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1906).....	10
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 179 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fales v. State</i> , 908 P.2d 404 (Wyo. 1995).....	22
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	12
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1613 (2006).....	41
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	29
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 442 (1893).....	16
<i>Houge v. Ford</i> , 285 P.2d 257 (Cal. 1955).....	12
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	26
<i>In re Domingo</i> , 119 P.3d 816 (Wash. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Lakeysha P.</i> , 665 A.2d 264 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1995).....	33
<i>In re Timothy</i> , 442 A.2d 887 (R.I. 1982).....	33
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 129 (Ga. 2004).....	23
<i>Jahnke v. State</i> , 692 P.2d 911 (Wyo. 1984).....	22
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 530 S.E.2d 192 (Ga. 2000).....	23
<i>Kerrigan v. State</i> , 406 S.E.2d 160 (S.C. 1991).....	33
<i>Kitt v. United States</i> , 904 A.2d 348 (D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>Matter of V-Z-S</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000).....	38, 40
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821).....	5
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	31
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	16, 17
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 867 A.2d 334 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005).....	22
<i>Penuliar v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 1037 (2005), <i>amended</i> , 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3001 (June 22, 2006) (No. 05-1630).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 299 N.W. 2d 304 (Mich. 1980).....	27
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 984 P.2d 486 (Cal. 1999).....	28
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 330 P.2d 240 (Cal. Ct. App. 1958).....	44
<i>People v. Beeman</i> , 674 P.2d 1318 (Cal. 1984).....	18
<i>People v. Bello</i> , 705 N.E.2d 1209 (N.Y. 1998).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Bogdanov</i> , 941 P.2d 247, as amended by 955 P.2d 997 (Colo. 1997), disapproved of on other grounds by <i>Griego v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001)	22
<i>People v. Britton</i> , 56 P.2d 494 (Cal. 1936)	43
<i>People v. Burford</i> , No. B156883, 2003 WL 1984547 78 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2003)	37
<i>People v. Celis</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 3d 139 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	10
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 58 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967).....	13, 14
<i>People v. Collum</i> , 54 P. 589 (Cal. 1898).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 802 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1964)	37
<i>People v. Coronado</i> , 906 P.2d 1232 (Cal. 1995).....	13
<i>People v. Croy</i> , 710 P.2d 392 (Cal. 1985), disap- proved of on other grounds by <i>People v. Dyer</i> , 753 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1988)	18
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 965 P.2d 1165 (Cal. 1998).....	3, 33
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 834 P.2d 1171 (Cal. 1992).....	45
<i>People v. Felton</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 626 (Cal. Ct. App. 132004).....	12
<i>People v. Garza</i> , 111 P.3d 310 (Cal. 2005)	3, 13
<i>People v. Goodchild</i> , 242 N.W.2d 465 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976)	33
<i>People v. Hensel</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 865 (Cal. Ct. App. 1965).....	46
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> , 548 P.2d 706 (Cal. 1976)	28
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1079 (N.Y. 1986).....	33
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 807 P.2d 1009 (Cal. 1991).....	45
<i>People v. Kaplan</i> , 556 N.E.2d 415 (N.Y. 1990)	23
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> , 253 P.2d 522 (Cal. Ct. App. 1953).....	43
<i>People v. King</i> , 85 P.2d 928 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1938).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Magee</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 658 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1963).....	11
<i>People v. McCoy</i> , 24 P.3d 1210 (Cal. 2001).....	19
<i>People v. Mesa</i> , 535 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1975).....	42
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 26 P.3d 1040 (Cal. 2001)	42
<i>People v. Mitten</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 713 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974).....	10
<i>People v. Montes</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 482 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	19
<i>People v. Moon</i> , 117 P.3d 591 (Cal. 2005).....	39
<i>People v. Montoya</i> , 874 P.2d 903 (Cal. 1994)	13, 44
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 323 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>People v. Prado</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 521 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977).....	44
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> , 926 P.2d 1013 (Cal. 1996).....	18
<i>People v. Rasher</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 724 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970).....	46
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 911 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	46
<i>People v. Score</i> , 120 P.2d 62 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1941).....	28
<i>People v. Simpson</i> 152 P.2d 339 (Cal. Ct. App. 1944).....	19
<i>People v. Steelik</i> , 187 Cal. 361 (Cal. 1921).....	43
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 818 (Cal. 1987)	45
<i>People v. Toro</i> , 766 P.2d 577 (Cal. 1989), <i>overruled on other grounds by People v. Guiuan</i> , 957 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1998)	47
<i>People v. Wallace</i> , 178 P.2d 771 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1947).....	11
<i>People v. West</i> , 477 P.2d 409 (Cal. 1970).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	4
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	26
<i>Regina v. Trebilcock</i> , 7 Cox Crim. Cas. 408 (1858).....	30
<i>Rex v. Pear</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 208 (1779)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 60 P.3d 204 (Alaska Ct. App. 2002)	22
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	15, 20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	40
<i>Sharma v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 868 (Nev. 2002)	22
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	41, 42, 48
<i>Sheppard v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 773 (Md. Ct. App. 1988).....	22
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Keyes v. Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court</i> , 955 P.2d 639 (Mont. 1998)	22
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 872 P.2d 450 (Utah 1994)	22
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 861 A.2d 773 (N.H. 2004)	22
<i>State v. Anlauf</i> , 995 P.2d 547 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	23
<i>State v. Bacon</i> , 658 A.2d 54 (Vt. 1995).....	22
<i>State v. Barbour</i> , 570 S.E.2d 126 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	33
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 711 A.2d 142 (Me. 1998).....	21
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 1884 WL 4584 (S.C. July 1, 1884).....	35
<i>State v. Carrasco</i> , 946 P.2d 1075 (N.M. 1997).....	22
<i>State v. Casto</i> , 480 S.E.2d 525 (W. Va. 1996).....	33
<i>State v. Christine</i> , 93 P.3d 82 (Or. Ct. App. 2004).....	33
<i>State v. Crick</i> , 675 P.2d 527 (Utah 1983)	22
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 654 A.2d 1195 (R.I. 1995)	21
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 679 A.2d 902 (Conn. 1996).....	22
<i>State v. Ehrmantrout</i> , 595 P.2d 1097 (Idaho 1979).....	23
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 114 P.3d 627 (Wash. 2005).....	22
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. 2000).....	23
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 756 A.2d 799 (Conn. 2000).....	23
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 446 A.2d 372 (Vt. 1982).....	33
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 762 N.E.2d 940 (Ohio 2002).....	23
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 388 So. 2d 722 (La. 1980).....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 754 N.E.2d 796 (Ohio 2001)	23
<i>State v. Lind</i> , 322 N.W.2d 826 (N.D. 1982)	22
<i>State v. Logan</i> , 645 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	23
<i>State v. Medeiros</i> , 599 A.2d 723 (R.I. 1991)	21
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 683 So. 2d 1378 (La. 1996)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 52 S.E. 30 (W.Va. 1905).....	35
<i>State v. Nevarez</i> , 130 P.3d 1154 (Idaho Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<i>State v. Oliveira</i> , 432 A.2d 664 (R.I. 1981)	35
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 46 P.3d 1048 (Ariz. 2002)	22, 25
<i>State v. Pine</i> , 82 P.3d 130 (Or. 2003)	23
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 800 A.2d 481 (Vt. 2002)	22
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 606 A.2d 265 (Md. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<i>State v. Rhea</i> , 523 P.2d 26 (N.M. Ct. App. 1974).....	33
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 709 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. 1986)	23
<i>State v. Schminkey</i> , 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	33
<i>State v. Scroggins</i> , 716 P.2d 1152 (Idaho 1985)	23
<i>State v. Soares</i> , 815 P.2d 428 (Haw. 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Tofani</i> , 719 N.W.2d 391 (S.D. 2006).....	23
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 874 A.3d 1084 (N.J. 2005).....	22
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 879 P.2d 957 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994)	33
<i>State v. Wall</i> 126 P.3d 148 (Ariz. 2006).....	22
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 526 A.2d 1077 (N.J. 1987).....	22
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 673 A.2d 1233 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	33
<i>Strickland v. State</i> , 771 So. 2d 1123 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	33
<i>Tarnef v. State</i> , 512 P.2d 923 (Alaska 1973).....	22
<i>Tate v. State</i> , 706 P.2d 169 (Okla. Crim. App. 1985)	33
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tharp v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 S.W.3d 356 (Ky. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>superseded by statute as stated</i> <i>in United States v. Vidal</i> , 426 F.3d 1011 (2005), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 453 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	16
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 226 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	31
<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 426 F.3d 1011 (2005), <i>reh'g</i> <i>en banc granted</i> , 453 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Van Vechten v. American Eagle Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 146 N.E. 432 (N.Y. 1925).....	30
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 566 So. 2d 680 (Miss. 1990)	23
<i>Wilson-Bey v. United States</i> , 903 A.2d 818 (D.C. 2006).....	22

STATUTES & RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	2, 14, 32, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1182	2, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	2, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	2, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1326	42
Ala. Code § 13A-8-1.....	33
Ala. Code § 13A-8-2.....	32, 34
Alaska Stat. § 11.16.110	22
Alaska Stat. § 11.46.100	33, 34
Alaska Stat. § 11.46.990	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1801	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1802	32, 35
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-36-101	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-36-103	32, 34
1913 Cal. Stat. 651	10
1935 Cal. Stat. 1484	10
1923 Cal. Stat. 564	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 12607	9, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 30.....	9, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 31.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 32.....	3, 9, 11, 13, 44
Cal. Penal Code § 33.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 484.....	3, 28, 35
Cal. Penal Code § 487.....	3, 28
Cal. Penal Code § 499b.....	13, 39
Cal. Penal Code § 499d.....	11
Cal. Penal Code §§ 503-515	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 791.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 971.....	9, 11, 43
Cal. Penal Code § 972.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 1111.....	12
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851.5.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-603.....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-401.....	33, 35
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-119.....	3, 35
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 841.....	33, 34
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 857.....	33
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3211.....	33, 35
Fla. Stat. § 812.014.....	33, 35
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-20.....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-8-2.....	33, 35
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 702-222.....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 702-223.....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-701.....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-800.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-830.....	32, 34
Idaho Code § 18-2403.....	33, 35
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/15-3.....	33
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/16-1.....	33, 35
Ind. Code § 35-43-4-2.....	33, 35
Iowa Code § 714.1.....	35
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3110.....	33
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3701.....	33, 35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 502.020.....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507.020.....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 514.010.....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 514.030.....	32, 34, 36
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:67.....	33, 35
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 57.....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 352.....	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 353.....	32, 34
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-101.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-104	32, 35
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-113	35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.174	35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.362	35
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-11-25	35
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-23-19	35
Minn. Stat. § 609.52	33, 35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 570.010	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 570.030	32, 34
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-302	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-301	33, 35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-509	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-511	32, 34
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 205.0824	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 205.0832	32, 35
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:8	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 637:2	32
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 637:3	32, 34
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-6	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-1	32
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-3	32, 34, 36
N.M. Stat. § 30-16-8	35
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.00	33
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.05	33, 35
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-90 to 14-99	35
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-03-01	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-23-02	32, 35
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-23-10	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2913.02	33, 35
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.03	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.155	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.005	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.015	33, 35
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-3-3	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-30A-1	33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-30A-10.....	35
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 306	22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3901	32
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3921	32, 35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-106	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-103	32, 35
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 7.02	23
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 31.01	32
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 31.03	32, 35
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-202	22
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-401	33
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-404	32, 35
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §§ 2531-2538.....	35
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-111.....	35
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.010	33
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.020	32, 35
Wis. Stat. § 943.20	33, 35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-401.....	32
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-402.....	32, 35
S. Ct. R. 14.1.....	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416.....	31
S. Comm. on Public Safety, B. Analysis of Assemb. B. 928 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.), July 8, 2003	13
Stats. 1996, ch. 660, § 3, Assembly Bill No. 3170.....	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	30, 31
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	30
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	7, 11, 30, 31
17 Cal. Jur. 3d Criminal Law: Core Aspects (2002).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dressler, Joshua, <i>Reassessing the Theoretical Underpinnings of Accomplice Liability: New Solutions to an Old Problem</i> , 37 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 91 (1985).....	24
Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions (2006) CALCRIM No. 1820	28, 37
Kadish, Sanford H., <i>Complicity, Cause, and Blame: A Study in the Interpretation of Doctrine</i> , 73 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 323 (1985)	24
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
Model Penal Code and Commentaries (Official Draft and Revised Comments) (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Robinson, Paul H., <i>Imputed Criminal Liability</i> , 93 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 609 (1984)	24
Stephen, James Fitzjames, <i>The Criminal Law of England</i> (1883).....	30
Torcia, Charles E., <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> (15th ed. 1995)	36
Weiss, Baruch, <i>What Were They Thinking?: The Mental States of The Aider And Abettor And the Causer Under Federal Law</i> , 70 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1341 (2002)	16, 17, 25, 26
Witkin, B.E., & Norman L. Epstein, <i>California Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	12, 17, 28, 43, 46
